UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

READINESS TO CHANGE AMONG
E-HAILING DRIVERS IN KLANG
VALLEY

CHERRY ASHLEY
NUR ATHIRAH BINTI
MOHAMADZIN
NURUL SYAHIRAH BINTI HUSSIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment

of the requirements for the degree of
Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

January 2020



ABSTRACT

The study was carried out on MeHDA with regards to the readiness of change among
e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. The role of MeHDA is to help, support, and protect
the e-hailing drivers’ rights. This is especially needed when the government has decided
to enforce the conditions for e-hailing drivers at the same level as taxi drivers in which
the e-hailing drivers do not have the readiness to change. This is because too much cost
needs to be borne, especially for part-time e-hailing drivers. In 2019, there was a
shortage of e-hailing drivers around 20% to 50% due to the newly imposed government
rules and regulations. This research aimed at studying on the readiness to change among
e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. It specifically focused on e-hailing drivers around
Klang Valley area. This study adopted a descriptive analysis as its research method and
convenience sampling as its sampling technique. This research was based on data
obtained from a survey that inquired e-hailing drivers’ responses regarding their
readiness to change. The data were then analysed to examine the relationship of
readiness to change among e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. The findings of this study
showed that as independent variables (IV), process of change and work engagement
were significantly influenced by the dependent variable (DV), i.e., readiness to change.
Meanwhile, trust in management and organisational commitment as IV was not
significantly influenced by the DV, i.e., readiness to change. Therefore, the findings
revealed that process of change is the most prominent factor that impacts readiness to
change among e-hailing drivers as its beta value was the highest compared to other
independent variables.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thank God for giving us the opportunity to embark on our
Masters and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. Our
gratitude and thanks go to our supervisor, Prof. Dr. Norlida Abdul Hamid. Thank you
for the support, patience, and ideas in assisting us on this project. We also would like to
express our gratitude to the President of MeHDA, Mr. Daryl Chong, for providing us
information.

Special thanks to our colleagues and friends for helping us on this project. Finally, this
thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of our parents for their vision and

determination in educating us. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.

Alhamdulillah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10

Preamble
Background of Study
Background of Industry
Background of Association
Statement of the Problem
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study
1.9.1 Researcher
1.9.2 Organisation
1.9.3 The Body of Knowledge
Definition of Terms
1.10.1 E-hailing
1.10.2 Readiness to Change
1.10.3 Trust in Management
1.10.4 Process of Change
1.10.5 Organisational Commitment
1.10.6 Work Engagement

© ©O© © ©O© ©W © 00 00 00 O N O W N P P -

T i
o O O



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6
2.7

Preamble
Background of Research Area

Concepts and Definitions of Key Components of the Research Area

2.3.1 Readiness to Change

11
11
11
11
11

2.3.2 Relationship between Trust in Management with Readiness to Change

12

2.3.3 Relationship between Process of Change with Readiness to Change 13

2.3.4  Relationship between Organisational Commitment and Readiness to

Change

2.3.5 Relationship between Work Engagement and Readiness to Change

Research Framework
Business Tools
2.5.1 SWOT Analysis
2.5.1.1 Strengths (internal)
2.5.1.2 Weaknesses (internal)
2.5.1.3 Opportunities (external)
2.5.1.4 Threats (external)
2.5.2 TOWS Matrix
Academic Construct

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Preamble

The Research Design
3.2.1  Purpose of Study
3.2.2  Extent of Research Interference
3.2.3  Study Setting
3.2.4  Unit of Analysis
3.25 Time Horizon

The Sampling Design
3.3.1 Target Population
3.3.2 Sample Size
3.3.3  Sampling Technique

Instrument

14
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
18
18

19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
21
21





