UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

READINESS TO CHANGE AMONG E-HAILING DRIVERS IN KLANG VALLEY

CHERRY ASHLEY NUR ATHIRAH BINTI MOHAMADZIN NURUL SYAHIRAH BINTI HUSSIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

January 2020

ABSTRACT

The study was carried out on MeHDA with regards to the readiness of change among e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. The role of MeHDA is to help, support, and protect the e-hailing drivers' rights. This is especially needed when the government has decided to enforce the conditions for e-hailing drivers at the same level as taxi drivers in which the e-hailing drivers do not have the readiness to change. This is because too much cost needs to be borne, especially for part-time e-hailing drivers. In 2019, there was a shortage of e-hailing drivers around 20% to 50% due to the newly imposed government rules and regulations. This research aimed at studying on the readiness to change among e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. It specifically focused on e-hailing drivers around Klang Valley area. This study adopted a descriptive analysis as its research method and convenience sampling as its sampling technique. This research was based on data obtained from a survey that inquired e-hailing drivers' responses regarding their readiness to change. The data were then analysed to examine the relationship of readiness to change among e-hailing drivers in Klang Valley. The findings of this study showed that as independent variables (IV), process of change and work engagement were significantly influenced by the dependent variable (DV), i.e., readiness to change. Meanwhile, trust in management and organisational commitment as IV was not significantly influenced by the DV, i.e., readiness to change. Therefore, the findings revealed that process of change is the most prominent factor that impacts readiness to change among e-hailing drivers as its beta value was the highest compared to other independent variables.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thank God for giving us the opportunity to embark on our Masters and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. Our gratitude and thanks go to our supervisor, Prof. Dr. Norlida Abdul Hamid. Thank you for the support, patience, and ideas in assisting us on this project. We also would like to express our gratitude to the President of MeHDA, Mr. Daryl Chong, for providing us information.

Special thanks to our colleagues and friends for helping us on this project. Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of our parents for their vision and determination in educating us. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.

Alhamdulillah.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	i ii iii iv viii			
ABS				
ACK				
TAB				
LIST				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS/NOMENCLATURE				
СНА	PTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Prea	mble	1	
1.2	Back	kground of Study	1	
1.3	Back	kground of Industry	2	
1.4	Back	kground of Association	3	
1.5	State	5		
1.6	Rese	7		
1.7	Rese	8		
1.8	Scor	8		
1.9	Significance of the Study		8	
	1.9.1	Researcher	8	
	1.9.2	Organisation	9	
	1.9.3	The Body of Knowledge	9	
1.10	Definition of Terms		9	
	1.10.1	E-hailing	9	
	1.10.2	Readiness to Change	9	
	1.10.3	Trust in Management	9	
	1.10.4	Process of Change	10	
	1.10.5	Organisational Commitment	10	
	1.10.6	Work Engagement	10	

CHA	APTER 7	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11	
2.1	Prea	amble		
2.2	Bacl	kground of Research Area		
2.3	Concepts and Definitions of Key Components of the Research Area			
	2.3.1 Readiness to Change		11	
	2.3.2	Relationship between Trust in Management with Readiness to Chan	ige 12	
	2.3.3	Relationship between Process of Change with Readiness to Change	13	
	2.3.4	Relationship between Organisational Commitment and Readiness to Change	14	
	2.3.5	Relationship between Work Engagement and Readiness to Change	15	
2.4	Rese	Research Framework		
2.5	Business Tools			
	2.5.1	SWOT Analysis	16	
	2.5.	1.1 Strengths (internal)	17	
	2.5.	1.2 Weaknesses (internal)	17	
	2.5.1.3 Opportunities (external)		17	
	2.5.1.4 Threats (external)		17	
	2.5.2	TOWS Matrix	17	
2.6	Aca	demic Construct	18	
2.7	Sum	nmary	18	
СНА	APTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19	
3.1	Prea	amble	19	
3.2	The Research Design			
	3.2.1	Purpose of Study	19	
	3.2.2	Extent of Research Interference	19	
	3.2.3	Study Setting	19	
	3.2.4	Unit of Analysis	20	
	3.2.5	Time Horizon	20	
3.3	The Sampling Design		20	
	3.3.1	Target Population	20	
	3.3.2	Sample Size	20	
	3.3.3	Sampling Technique	21	
3.4	Inst	rument	21	